severe, permanent disability may be a separate household from the others based 
on the provisions of the Special Definition, provided that the income of the others 
with whom the individual resides (excluding the income of the spouse of the 
elderly and disabled individual) does not exceed one hundred sixty-five percent 
(165%) of the poverty line. 

1. The SSA's most current list of disabilities is used as the initial step for 
verifying if an individual has a disability considered permanent under the 
Social Security Act, U.S.C. Title 42. 

a. However, only an individual who suffers from such a disability and